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1. INTRODUCTION 

RCS VE LLC (the Applicant) proposes to construct a new mixed-use development 

(Project) totaling approximately 1,792,103 square feet of floor area on an approximately 

5.45-acre property at 670 Mesquit Street in the Arts District of Downtown Los Angeles.  

The Project Site flanks Mesquit Street between the former 6th Street Viaduct right-of-

way on the north and the 7th Street Bridge on the south. The majority of the Project Site 

is on the east side of Mesquit Street; the southern portion of the Project Site also includes 

parcels on the west side of Mesquit Street at 7th Street. As part of the Project, Mesquit 

Street is proposed for vacation between 6th and 7th Streets.  

Project implementation would require the removal of all existing on-site uses, including 

warehouses containing freezers, coolers, dry storage, and associated office space, totaling 

approximately 205,393 square feet of floor area. New development would include 

creative office space (approximately 944,050 square feet); a 236-room hotel; 308 multi-

family residential housing units; an Arts District Central Market, a grocery store, and 

general retail uses totaling approximately 136,152 square feet; restaurants totaling 

approximately 89,576 square feet; studio/event/gallery space and a potential museum 

totaling approximately 93,617 square feet; and a gym of approximately 62,148 square 

feet. Buildings would range between 90 feet to 360 feet tall. The resulting floor area ratio 

would be approximately 7.5:1, assuming the proposed Mesquit Street vacation. 

The Project would provide open space for use by Project residents, hotel guests, 

employees, and visitors totaling approximately 83,789 square feet. Proposed open space 

features include at-grade landscaped areas, pedestrian passageways and walkways, 

viewing platforms, and above-grade landscaped terraces and pool decks.  

The Applicant also seeks to construct a Deck over the railway property if agreements can 

be obtained with Railway Property owners and financing and other funding becomes 

available. The Deck would serve as a multi-modal connection between the 7th Street 

Bridge and the Project Site’s Northern Landscaped Area, which would provide access to 

the City’s proposed PARC Improvements. The Deck could also provide access directly to 

the Los Angeles River. 

The Project would include up to four levels of below-grade parking that spans the entire 

building footprint and would include at-grade and above-grade parking at the southern 

end of the Project Site. Approximately 2,000 parking spaces and 900 bicycle parking 

spaces are proposed. A rooftop heliport is proposed for emergency and occasional use 

incidental to the proposed office uses.  

Construction would include approximately 408,000 cubic yards of grading (cut), all of 

which would be exported from the Project Site, with excavations averaging 47 to 53 feet 

below the ground surface (bgs) for the lowest parking structure level and maximum 

excavations up to approximately 63 feet bgs. 
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Project construction is anticipated to commence as early as 2020 and be completed as 

early as 2024 to 2027, in a single phase, or as late as 2040 if built in separate phases over 

time. In the event construction is phased, construction of below-grade parking may also 

be phased. 

The purpose of this report is to analyze the Project’s impact on the City’s existing 

wastewater infrastructure. 

2. EXISTING CONDITIONS 

The Project Site is currently occupied by existing freezers, coolers, dry storage, and 

associated office space in one- and two-story buildings with a total area of approximately 

205,393 square feet, as well as loading bays and surface parking. As discussed in the 

Project’s Water Supply Assessment (WSA) (dated April 10, 2018), the City estimates 

that the existing uses generate approximately 58,526 gallons of wastewater per day (gpd). 

This is based on Los Angeles Department of Water and Power billing data averaged over 

four years from 2013 to 2017.  

However, the City Sanitation Wastewater Engineering Division indicated that the 

existing flow evaluations as reported in the WWSI must adhere to the Bureau of 

Engineering Sewer Design Manual as opposed to the data noted in the WSA. As such, the 

existing usage generates approximately 6,162 gpd (see Exhibit 3). 

3. EXISTING SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE 

The Project Site is located within the Hyperion Sewer System Service Area, which is 

operated and maintained by the City’s Bureau of Sanitation (BOS). The existing design 

capacity of the Hyperion Sewer System Service Area is approximately 550 million 

gallons per day (consisting of 450 mgd at the Hyperion Treatment Plant, 80 mgd at the 

Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant, Reclamation Plant, and 20 mgd at the 

Los Angeles–Glendale Water Reclamation Plant).1  

The following sewer mains are located within the vicinity of the Project Site (see Exhibit 

1): 

• Mesquit Street: There is an 8-inch vitrified clay pipe (VCP) sewer line in 

Mesquit Street beginning north of Jesse Street that flows south and intersects with 

an 8-inch main in 7th Street.  

 

1  City of Los Angeles Department of Public Works, Bureau of Sanitation, Water Reclamation Plants, 

https://www.lacitysan.org/san/faces/home/portal/s-lsh-wwd/s-lsh-wwd-cw/s-lsh-wwd-cw-p?_adf.ctrl-

state=oep8lwkld_4&_afrLoop=28344654751341747#, accessed August 27, 2020. 
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• Jesse Street: There is no sewer main in Jesse Street between Santa Fe Avenue 

and Mesquit Street. 

• 7th Street: There are two sewer mains in 7th Street between the 7th Street Bridge 

and Mateo Street. 

o The northerly main is an 8-inch line between Mesquit Street and Santa Fe 

Avenue, which then upsizes to a 38-inch line between Santa Fe Avenue 

and Mateo Street. 

o The southerly main is an 8-inch line between the 7th Street Bridge and 

Mateo Street. 

• Santa Fe Avenue: There is a 36-inch sewer line in Santa Fe Avenue between 6th 

Street and 7th Street that connects to the northerly 38-inch sewer line in 7th Street. 

Capacity information is provided on the City of Los Angeles’s NavigateLA website: 

• Mesquit Street: The capacity of the 8-inch sewer line in Mesquit Street is: 

o  0.710 cubic feet per second (cfs) or 458,885 gallons per day (gpd) 

entering the system between manhole ID number 51513007 and manhole 

ID number 51513021. 

o 0.753 cfs or 486,502 gpd entering the system between manhole ID number 

51513021 and 51513031. 

o 0.692 cfs or 447,251 gpd entering the system between manhole ID number 

51513031 and 51513041. 

• 7th Street: The capacity of the 8-inch sewer line in 7th Street is: 

o 0.682 cfs or 440,788 gpd entering the system between manhole ID number 

51513041 and 51513113. 

o 1.356 cfs or 876,406 gpd entering the system between manhole ID number 

51513113 and 51513040. 

• Santa Fe Avenue: The capacity of the 36-inch line in Santa Fe Avenue is 37.673 

cfs or 24,348,696 gpd entering the system between manhole ID number 51513020 

and 51513040. 

4. PROPOSED WASTEWATER GENERATION 

To determine whether the existing municipal infrastructure can accommodate the Project, 

the City requires a Wastewater Service Information (WWSI) request.. This was submitted 

to the City and is included herein as Exhibit 2. 
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As shown in the WWSI, the Project will increase wastewater generation. Future 

wastewater generation is determined by the size and type of land uses proposed. Table 1, 

below, shows the sewer generation factors applied for each land use proposed under the 

Project. As shown below, the Project will generate approximately 564,468 gallons of 

wastewater per day (gpd).  

Table 1 – Estimated Proposed Wastewater Generation 

Land Use Units 
Generation Rate 

(gpd/unit) 

Total 

Wastewater 

Generation 

(gpd) 

Existing 

Cold Storage 205,393 sf 30/1,000 sf 6,162 

Subtotal Existing 6,162 

Proposed2 

Residential: Apt - Bachelor 73 rooms 75/room 5,475 

Residential: Apt – 1 Bdrm. 169 rooms 110/room 18,590 

Residential: Apt – 2 Bdrms. 49 rooms 150/room 7,350 

Residential: Apt – 3 Bdrms. 17 rooms 190/room 3,230 

Hotel: Use Guest Rooms 

Only 

236 room 120/room 28,320 

Bar: Cocktail 267 seats 15/seat3 4,005 

Ballroom 3,000 sf 350/1,000 sf 1,050 

Meeting Room 1,000 sf 120/1,000 sf 120 

Restaurant: Full Service 

Indoor Seat 

5,972 seats 30/seat 179,160 

General Retail 79,240 sf 25/1,000 sf 1,981 

Grocery Store 28,054 sf 50/1,000 sf 1,403 

Market Retail 800 sf 25/1,000 sf 20 

Market: Fast Food, Outdoor 67 seats 25/seat 1,675 

Market: Bar 67 seats 15/seat3 1,005 

 

2 The residential amenities are accessible only by the residents, so they would be accounted for in the sewage 

generation factors for the residential units. A similar approach is taken for the hotel and its ancillary uses (e.g., 

lobby, pool decks). 
3 The sewage generation factors assigned by the Bureau of Sanitation in the WWSI for the Hotel and Market Bars 

reflect a different generation factor than the generation factors assigned by LADWP for the Water Supply 

Assessment. The generation factor of 720 gpd/1,000 sf from the WSA is for “Bar: Cocktail, Public Table Area”. The 

generation factor of 15 gpd/seat from the WWSI is for “Bar: Cocktail”. To calculate the number of seats, 1 seat per 

15 SF was assumed, using the same SF presented in the WSA. The generation factor as presented in the WWSI 

provides a more conservative wastewater generation amount for the bars and therefore for the Project as a whole 

because the total wastewater generation is approximately 64,887 gpd higher than the total water supply demand 

presented in the WSA. 



670 Mesquit  Utility Infrastructure Technical Report: Wastewater 

Environmental Impact Report  Page 5 
September 11, 2020 

 

Market: Coffee House 800 sf 720/1,000 sf 576 

Office Building w/ cooling 

tower 

944,055 sf 170/1,000 sf 160,4894 

Water Features 2,400 cf5  17,952 

Reflecting Pools 4,800 cf  35,904 

Museum: All Area 93,617 sf 30/1,000 sf 2,809 

Health Club/Spa 62,148 sf 650/1,000 sf 40,396 

Pools 6,000 cf  44,880 

Spas 1,080 cf  8,078 

Gross Wastewater Generation  564,468 

Subtotal Existing -6,162 

Net Increase 558,306 

 

As discussed above and shown in Table 1, the Project Site’s existing generation rate is 

6,162 gpd, Thus, when this is subtracted from the Proposed generation rate, it results in a 

net increase of 558,306 gpd. This is a conservative estimate because it does not account 

for water conservation measures that would be implemented per the WSA, which would 

result in a reduction of 83,081 gpd6. 

5. SEWER IMPROVEMENTS 

The BOS Wastewater Engineering Services Division (WESD) has analyzed the Project 

demands in conjunction with existing conditions and forecasted growth. As shown in the 

WWSI, the BOS has determined that the Project would discharge up to 564,468 gpd of 

wastewater. A number of sewer system improvements will be required for the Project:  

• Mesquit Street: The southernmost segment of the 8-inch main in Mesquit Street 

near 7th Street (i.e., between manhole ID number 51513031 and manhole ID 

number 51513041) will be removed in order to construct Buildings 4 and 5. This 

will sever the existing connection of the south-flowing 8-inch line in Mesquit to 

the northerly 8-inch main in 7th Street. As a result, the segment of the 8-inch main 

in Mesquit Street between 7th Street and Jesse Street (i.e., between manhole ID 

number 51513021 and manhole ID number 51513031) will need to be upgraded 

to a 10 to 15-inch line and flows redirected to the north to discharge to the new 10 

to 15-inch line required in Jesse Street (see below). Final pipe size will be 

determined during the project design phase when the LADBS plumbing system 

requirements, sewer ejectors, and design parameters are finalized and can be used 

to determine the sewer discharge (see Exhibit 3). 

 

4 The generation factor used for the Project’s office building incorporates cooling towers. The generation factor used 

in the WSA separates the office use and cooling tower. 
5 The water features will be 1,200 sf and two feet deep.  
6 See WSA Table 1: 670 Mesquit Street Project Calculated Total Additional Water Demand. 
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• Jesse Street: A new 10 to 15-inch line will be needed in Jesse Street to connect 

the new 10 to 15-inch line in Mesquit to the existing 36-inch line in Santa Fe 

Avenue, between manhole ID number 51513021 and manhole ID number 

51513020. Because the Santa Fe line connects to the line in 7th Street, it will 

effectively replace the existing Mesquit Street connection to that line in 7th Street, 

which will be severed to allow construction of Buildings 4 and 5. 

6. CONCLUSION 

Based on the calculations provided above, the Project would generate net increased 

wastewater flows of 558,306 gpd. As the capacity of the existing 8-inch sewer lines in 

Mesquit Street varies from 447,251 to 486,502 gpd, there is insufficient capacity to 

convey the flow generated by the Project. To accommodate the additional wastewater, the 

City has indicated that the 8-inch line in Mesquit Street south of Jesse Street will require 

upgrading to a 10 to 15-inch line and a new 10 to 15-inch line will need to be installed in 

Jesse Street that will connect the line in Mesquit Street to the existing 36-inch line in 

Santa Fe Avenue. With these improvements, the WWSI indicates there will likely be 

adequate sewer capacity to serve the Project. Further detailed gauging and evaluation 

may be needed as part of the permitting process to determine if any additional upgrades 

will be required. 
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   July 22, 2020 

Mr. Connor Kennedy, E.I.T. 
KPFF Consulting Engineers 
700 S Flower Street, #2100 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 

Dear Mr. Kennedy, 

670 MESQUIT ST – REQUEST FOR WASTEWATER SERVICE INFORMATION

This is in response to your July 7, 2020 letter requesting a review of your proposed mixed-use project                  
located at 606-694 S. Mesquit Street, 1494-1498 E. 6​th Street, and 2119-2135 E. 7​th Street, Los                
Angeles, CA 90021. The project will consist of residential units, hotel, and commercial space. LA               
Sanitation has conducted a preliminary evaluation of the potential impacts to the wastewater and              
stormwater systems for the proposed project. The purpose of this response is to perform the               
following: 

1) Establish the estimated daily discharge under gravity flow conditions
2) Estimate the current hydraulic conditions for an appropriate discharge location and the related            

downstream lines
3) Provide a brief description of infrastructure that will be required for the development to be              

constructed
The purpose of this response is to inform the requestor of the potential hydraulic impacts to the 
wastewater conveyance system and shall not be considered as an authorization to construct over the 
East Central Interceptor Sewer – North Outfall Sewer (ECIS-NOS). Approval to construct over the 
ECIS-NOS will be granted only when all requirements the of relevant City agencies have been met. 

WASTEWATER REQUIREMENT 

LA Sanitation, Wastewater Engineering Services Division (WESD) is charged with the task of             
evaluating the local sewer conditions and to determine if available wastewater capacity exists for              
future developments. The evaluation will determine cumulative sewer impacts and guide the planning 
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process for any future sewer improvement projects needed to provide future capacity as the City               
grows and develops. 

Projected Wastewater Discharges for the Proposed Project: 

Type Description 
Average Daily Flow 
per Type Description 

(GPD/UNIT) 

Proposed No. of 
Units Average Daily Flow (GPD) 

 Existing 
Storage Warehouse 30 GPD/1000 SQ.FT 205,393 (6,162) 

Proposed 
Residential: APT- Studio 75 GPD/ DU 73 DU 5,475 

Residential: APT- 1 BDRM 110 GPD/ DU 169 DU 18,590 
Residential: APT- 2 BDRM 150 GPD/ DU 49 DU 7,350 
Residential: APT- 3 BDRM 190 GPD/ DU 17 DU 3,230 

Hotel Room 120/Room  236 Rooms 28,320 
Bar-Cocktail 15 GPD/Seat 267 Seats 4,005 

Banquet Room/Ballroom 350 GPD/1000 SQ.FT 3,000 SQ.FT 1,050 
Meeting Room 120 GPD/1000 SQ.FT 1,000 SQ.FT 120 

Restaurant- Full Service 30 GPD/Seat 5,972 Seats 179,160 
General Retail 25 GPD/1000 SQ.FT 79,240  SQ.FT 1,981 
Grocery Store 50 GPD/1000 SQ.FT 28,054  SQ.FT 1,403 
Market Retail 25 GPD/1000 SQ.FT 800 SQ.FT 20 

Market-Fast Food 25 GPD/Seat 67 Seats 1,675 
Market-Bar 15 GPD/Seat 67 Seats 1,005 

Market-Coffee House 720  GPD/1000 SQ.FT 800 SQ.FT 576 
Office Building W/CT 170 GPD/1000 SQ.FT 944,055 SQ.FT 160,489 

Water Features 7.48 GAL/CU.FT 2,400 CU.FT 17,952 
Reflecting Pools 7.48 GAL/CU.FT 4,800 CU.FT 35,904 

Museum 30  GPD/1000 SQ.FT 93,617 SQ.FT 2,809 
Health Club/Spa 650 GPD/1000 SQ.FT 62,148 SQ.FT 40,396 

Pools 7.48 GAL/CU.FT 6,000 CU.FT 44,880 
Spas 7.48 GAL/CU.FT 1,080 CU.FT 8,078 

Total 558,306 

SEWER AVAILABILITY

The sewer infrastructure in the vicinity of the proposed project includes an existing an 8-inch line on                 
Mesquit St. This line along the frontage of the proposed project lacks sufficient capacity to convey                
the total volume of estimated discharge from the project. The nearest location that may have               
sufficient capacity for the discharge is at the intersection of Santa Fe Ave and Jesse St. Connection to                  
this location will require the construction of approximately 870 linear feet of sanitary sewer line. The                
developer shall bare the financial responsibility for the construction of this sewer reach. The receiving               
line for this new sewer line is a 36-inch line on Santa Fe Ave. The sewage from the existing 36-inch                    
line feeds into a 38-inch line on 7​th St, then to the 38-inch line on Wilson St, next flows into a 38 inch                       
line on Bay St, which feeds into a 40-inch line on 14​TH St before discharging into a 40-inch sewer line                    
on Griffith Ave. Figure 1 shows the details of the sewer system within the vicinity of the project. The  
File Location: CEQA Review\FINAL CEQA Response LTRs\FINAL DRAFT\670 Mesquit - Request for WWSI.doc
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current flow level (d/D) in the 36-inch line cannot be determined at this time without additional                
gauging. 

The current approximate flow level (d/D) and the design capacities at d/D of 50% in the sewer system                  
are as follows: 

Pipe Diameter 
(in) Pipe Location Current Gauging d/D (%) 50% Design Capacity 

36 Santa Fe Ave. * 12.17 MGD 
38 7TH  ST. 28 11.09 MGD 
38 Wilson St. 23 10.84 MGD 
38 Bay St 19 10.08 MGD 
40 Alameda St. 23 13.52 MGD 
40 8TH St. 25 11.25 MGD 
40 Naomi Ave. 23 11.25 MGD 
40 14 TH St. 25 10.93 MGD 
40 Griffith Ave. 31 11.25 MGD 

* No gauging available 

Based on estimated flows it appears the sewer system might be able to accommodate the total flow                 
for your proposed project if a sanitary sewer line with sufficient capacity constructed to the               
previously referenced discharge location. Further detailed gauging and evaluation will be needed as             
part of the permit process to identify a specific sewer connection point. If the public sewer lacks                 
sufficient capacity, then the developer will be required to build sewer lines to a point in the sewer                  
system with sufficient capacity. A final approval for sewer capacity and connection permit will be               
made at the time. Ultimately, this sewage flow will be conveyed to the Hyperion Water Reclamation                
Plant, which has sufficient capacity for the project.  

All sanitary wastewater ejectors and fire tank overflow ejectors shall be designed, operated, and              
maintained as separate systems. All sanitary wastewater ejectors with ejection rates greater than 30              
GPM shall be reviewed and must be approved by LASAN WESD staff prior to other City plan check                  
approvals. Lateral connection of development shall adhere to Bureau of Engineering Sewer Design             
Manual Section F 480. 

If you have any questions, please call Chris DeMonbrun at (323) 342-1567 or email at               
chris.demonbrun@lacity.org​. 

STORMWATER REQUIREMENTS 

LA Sanitation, Stormwater Program is charged with the task of ensuring the implementation of the               
Municipal Stormwater Permit requirements within the City of Los Angeles. We anticipate the             
following requirements would apply for this project. 

POST-CONSTRUCTION MITIGATION REQUIREMENTS 

In accordance with the Municipal Separate Storm Sewer (MS4) National Pollutant Discharge            
Elimination System (NPDES) Permit (Order No. R4-2012-0175, NPDES No. CAS004001) and the            
City of Los Angeles Stormwater and Urban Runoff Pollution Control requirements (Chapter VI,  

File Location: CEQA Review\FINAL CEQA Response LTRs\FINAL DRAFT\670 Mesquit - Request for WWSI.doc
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Article 4.4, of the Los Angeles Municipal Code), the Project shall comply with all mandatory               
provisions to the Stormwater Pollution Control Measures for Development Planning (also known as             
Low Impact Development [LID] Ordinance). Prior to issuance of grading or building permits, the              
applicant shall submit a LID Plan to the City of Los Angeles, Public Works, LA Sanitation,                
Stormwater Program for review and approval. The LID Plan shall be prepared consistent with the               
requirements of the Planning and Land Development Handbook for Low Impact Development.  

Current regulations prioritize infiltration, capture/use, and then biofiltration as the preferred           
stormwater control measures. The relevant documents can be found at: www.lacitysan.org. It is             
advised that input regarding LID requirements be received in the preliminary design phases of the               
project from plan-checking staff. Additional information regarding LID requirements can be found at:             
www.lacitysan.org​ or by visiting the stormwater public counter at 201 N. Figueroa, 2​nd​ Fl, Suite 280.  

GREEN STREETS 

The City is developing a Green Street Initiative that will require projects to implement Green Street                
elements in the parkway areas between the roadway and sidewalk of the public right-of-away to               
capture and retain stormwater and urban runoff to mitigate the impact of stormwater runoff and other                
environmental concerns. The goals of the Green Street elements are to improve the water quality of                
stormwater runoff, recharge local ground water basins, improve air quality, reduce the heat island              
effect of street pavement, enhance pedestrian use of sidewalks, and encourage alternate means of              
transportation. The Green Street elements may include infiltration systems, biofiltration swales, and            
permeable pavements where stormwater can be easily directed from the streets into the parkways and               
can be implemented in conjunction with the LID requirements. Green Street standard plans can be               
found at: ​www.eng2.lacity.org/techdocs/stdplans/ 

CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS 

All construction sites are required to implement a minimum set of BMPs for erosion control,               
sediment control, non-stormwater management, and waste management. In addition, construction          
sites with active grading permits are required to prepare and implement a Wet Weather Erosion               
Control Plan during the rainy season between October 1 and April 15. Construction sites that disturb                
more than one-acre of land are subject to the NPDES Construction General Permit issued by the State                 
of California, and are required to prepare, submit, and implement the Storm Water Pollution              
Prevention Plan (SWPPP). 

If there are questions regarding the stormwater requirements, please call WPP’s plan-checking            
counter at (213) 482-7066. WPD’s plan-checking counter can also be visited at 201 N. Figueroa, 2​nd                
Fl, Suite 280. 

GROUNDWATER DEWATERING REUSE OPTIONS 

The Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) is charged with the task of supplying                
water and power to the residents and businesses in the City of Los Angeles. One of the sources of                   
water includes groundwater. The majority of groundwater in the City of Los Angeles is adjudicated,               
and the rights of which are owned and managed by various parties. Extraction of groundwater within                
the City from any depth by law requires metering and regular reporting to the appropriate               
Court-appointed Watermaster. LADWP facilitates this reporting process, and may assess and collect  
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associated fees for the usage of the City’s water rights. The party performing the dewatering should                
inform the property owners about the reporting requirement and associated usage fees. 

On April 22, 2016 the City of Los Angeles Council passed Ordinance 184248 amending the City of                 
Los Angeles Building Code, requiring developers to consider beneficial reuse of groundwater as a              
conservation measure and alternative to the common practice of discharging groundwater to the storm              
drain (SEC. 99.04.305.4). It reads as follows: “Where groundwater is being extracted and discharged,              
a system for onsite reuse of the groundwater, shall be developed and constructed. Alternatively, the               
groundwater may be discharged to the sewer.”  

Groundwater may be beneficially used as landscape irrigation, cooling tower make-up, and            
construction (dust control, concrete mixing, soil compaction, etc.). Different applications may require            
various levels of treatment ranging from chemical additives to filtration systems. When onsite reuse is               
not available the groundwater may be discharged to the sewer system. This allows the water to be                 
potentially reused as recycled water once it has been treated at a water reclamation plant. If                
groundwater is discharged into the storm drain it offers no potential for reuse. The onsite beneficial                
reuse of groundwater can reduce or eliminate costs associated with sewer and storm drain permitting               
and monitoring. Opting for onsite reuse or discharge to the sewer system are the preferred methods                
for disposing of groundwater.  

To help offset costs of water conservation and reuse systems, LADWP offers Technical Assistance              
Program (TAP), which provides engineering and technical assistance for qualified projects. Financial            
incentives are also available. Currently, LADWP provides an incentive of $1.75 for every 1,000              
gallons of water saved during the first two years of a five-year conservation project. Conservation               
projects that last 10 years are eligible to receive the incentive during the first four years. Other water                  
conservation assistance programs may be available from Metropolitan Water District of Southern            
California. To learn more about available water conservation assistance programs, please contact            
LADWP Rebate Programs 1-888-376-3314 and LADWP TAP 1-800-544-4498, selection “3”. 

For more information related to beneficial reuse of groundwater, please contact Greg Reed, Manager              
of Water Rights and Groundwater Management, at (213)367-2117 or greg.reed@ladwp.com. 

SOLID RESOURCE REQUIREMENTS 

The City has a standard requirement that applies to all proposed residential developments of four or                
more units or where the addition of floor areas is 25 percent or more, and all other development                  
projects where the addition of floor area is 30 percent or more. Such developments must set aside a                  
recycling area or room for onsite recycling activities. For more details of this requirement, please               
contact LA Sanitation Solid Resources Recycling hotline 213-922-8300. 
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Sincerely, 

Ali Poosti, Division Manager 
Wastewater Engineering Services Division 
LA Sanitation and Environment 

AP/CD: sa

Attachment: Figure 1 - Sewer Map 

c: Shahram Kharaghani, LASAN 
Michael Scaduto, LASAN 
Wing Tam, LASAN 
Christopher DeMonbrun, LASAN 
Matthew Masuda, BOE 
Dale Williams, BOE 
Christine Sotelo, BOE 
Hok Chi Chiu, BOE 
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Figure 1          
670 Mesquit St 

Sewer Map

Thomas Brother Data reproduced with permission granted by THOMAS BROS MAP
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Connor Kennedy

From: Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org>

Sent: Wednesday, August 19, 2020 2:58 PM

To: Connor Kennedy

Cc: Rickard Severinsson; Astrid Theeuwes; Stephanie Lopez; Albert Lew

Subject: Re: 670 Mesquit | Wastewater Services Information (WWSI) Request

  Hello Connor, 

 

From the perspective of LASAN, the purpose for a Wastewater Services Information (WWSI) request is to provide 

development with a means to show the potential impact to the sanitary sewer system as necessitated per CEQA 

guidelines. The letter is intended to show what will likely be needed for the project to move forward. The letter is 

nonbinding, and conveyance conditions may change from time of the response letter to when the project is ready to 

connect. 

 

As Albert stated, the language in the letter is intended to be flexible so that the development can adapt to conditions 

when connection to the system takes place.  When the original response letter was generated in 2017 we thought it 

possible to upsize the existing line from an 8-inch line to a 12-inch line. After the letter was sent we investigated the 

conditions with closer scrutiny. This showed that upsizing the line would be very difficult to perform as well as a 

challenge to maintain. Because of this the direction was chosen with this most recent response letter to indicate that a 

new line would be needed from the project location to the intersection of Jesse and Sante Fe. The size of the line cannot 

be determined at this time due to unknowns associated with the discharge rate (i.e. special LADBS plumbing system 

requirements, sewer ejectors), as well as unknown design circumstances. What can be stated is that the line will likely 

range between 10-in and 15-in in diameter. The differential in costs between standard pipe sizes in this range is very 

little.  

 

Also as Albert stated, the reference values for the evaluation must remain consistent. WWSI evaluations must adhere to 

the BOE Sewer Design Manual, which the Sewage Generation Factor table is a part of. As such the use of the DWP WSA 

cannot be included. Lastly, if there is a generation factor that represents the cold storage discharge as stated in the 

WSA, this will not change the position of the response letter. The position is that if a new line is constructed as indicated, 

there will most likely be capacity for the project. This meets the needs for CEQA environmental clearance 

documentation.   

 

Albert and I are able to answer any questions you may have about this matter. 

 

Regards, 

 

Chris 

 

On Wed, Aug 19, 2020 at 2:40 PM Albert Lew <albert.lew@lacity.org> wrote: 

Connor,  

 

Thanks for your patience. See my answers below corresponding to your two bullet points in earlier email you sent: 

 

1) We do not include the pipe sizing verbiage because it is meant to be inclusive of all pipe size possibilities for 

connecting to the sewer. The line may end up being 12-inch like was previously stated or larger - the language is 

written to be flexible for that. 
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2) In terms of the LADWP WSA, I do not find any wastewater generation factors that show how 205,393 sf of cold 

storage discharges 58,526 GPD. The sewer generation factors for the entire project must remain consistent with 2012 

report. 

Link: https://engpermitmanual.lacity.org/sites/default/files/documents/Sewage%20Generation%20Factors%20Chart.p

df 

 

If there is a factor in the 2012 report that more accurately reflects the wastewater generation for the cold storage, you 

can submit a new request including that information and we can provide an updated response. 

 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

 

Regards, 

 

 

Albert C. Lew, P.E. 
Wastewater Engineering Services Division (WESD) 

Bureau of Sanitation 

Department of Public Works 

City of Los Angeles 

Phone: 323.342.6207 

Fax:     323.342.6210 

 

 
To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 

To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

  

 

----------------------Confidentiality Notice------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
This electronic message transmission contains information from the City of Los Angeles, which may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, be 
aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this information is prohibited. 
If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original message and any attachment without reading or 
saving in any manner. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

 

 

On Wed, Aug 19, 2020 at 1:26 PM Connor Kennedy <connor.kennedy@kpff.com> wrote: 

Hey Albert, 

  

Hope you are having a good week so far. Just wanted to follow up on some of our questions below. Any input you can 

provide would be super helpful! 

  

Thanks, 
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Connor Kennedy, EIT 

D 213.212.6095 O 213.418.0201           

700 S Flower St., Suite 2100 

Los Angeles, CA 90017 

connor.kennedy@kpff.com 
 

     

  

  

  

  

From: Connor Kennedy  

Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2020 3:14 PM 

To: Albert Lew <albert.lew@lacity.org> 

Cc: Rickard Severinsson <rickard.severinsson@kpff.com>; Astrid Theeuwes <astrid.theeuwes@kpff.com>; Stephanie 

Lopez <stephanie.lopez@lacity.org>; Christopher DeMonbrun <Chris.DeMonbrun@lacity.org> 

Subject: RE: 670 Mesquit | Wastewater Services Information (WWSI) Request 

  

Hey Albert, 

  

Thank you for getting back to me. 

  

• Appreciate your insight and clarification in the original SCAR. Looking into some of our past files, a notice of 

preparation of an EIR was prepared in June of 2017 (see attached). This document notes that a new 12” line 

will need to be constructed in Mesquit Street (on page 2). The recently prepared WWSI currently notes that 

870 ft of new pipe will need to be constructed to connect to the existing 36” pipe at the intersection of Santa 

Fe Ave and Jesse Street but does not provide a proposed pipe size. Is there a possibility that you could add the 

pipe sizing verbiage from the Notice of preparation of an EIR into the current WWSI? At the end of the day we 

would like to have a recommended pipe size of the new 870 ft of new required pipe noted in the WWSI if 

possible. 

  

• Regarding the existing cold storage use, thank you for clarifying the city generation factor. We actually obtained 

the 58,526 gdp from an approved LADWP WSA that gathered this data from historical invoices and billing (see 

page 7 and 8 on the attached WSA). Apologies, this should have been clarified in the original WWSI request 

letter and my previous email. Is this something you would also be able to incorporate into the WWSI as well 

given the WSA? 
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Happy to hop on a quick phone call as well to discuss. 

  

Thanks, 

Connor Kennedy, EIT 

D 213.212.6095 O 213.418.0201           

700 S Flower St., Suite 2100 

Los Angeles, CA 90017 

connor.kennedy@kpff.com 
 

     

  

From: Albert Lew <albert.lew@lacity.org>  

Sent: Tuesday, August 04, 2020 5:06 PM 

To: Connor Kennedy <connor.kennedy@kpff.com> 

Cc: Rickard Severinsson <rickard.severinsson@kpff.com>; Astrid Theeuwes <astrid.theeuwes@kpff.com>; Stephanie 

Lopez <stephanie.lopez@lacity.org>; Christopher DeMonbrun <Chris.DeMonbrun@lacity.org> 

Subject: Re: 670 Mesquit | Wastewater Services Information (WWSI) Request 

  

Hello Connor, 

  

Thanks for your patience. 

  

1) SCAR 2193 in 2018 was approved with conditions as noted in the remarks, which included construction of additional 

sewer lines so the system would have capacity to accommodate your project. Every SCAR to connect to the system is 

valid for up to 6 months (180 days) after approval to account for the City's changing infrastructure as well as 

conditions which can affect that which require another SCAR submittal for re-evaluation. 

  

2) In the WWSI application you sent us, cold storage was listed as 205,393 sf. We don't know what generation factor 

you used to obtain 58,526 gdp. If you read page 2 of the response letter under "Projected Wastewater Discharges for 

the Proposed Project", the current City's generation factor for storage warehouse is 30 GPD/1000 SQ.FT -- which is 

what we used. 
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Let me know if you have any questions. 

  

Albert 

  

 

 

Albert C. Lew, P.E. 
Wastewater Engineering Services Division (WESD) 

Bureau of Sanitation 

Department of Public Works 

City of Los Angeles 

Phone: 323.342.6207 

Fax:     323.342.6210 

 

 
To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 

To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

  

 

----------------------Confidentiality Notice------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

This electronic message transmission contains information from the City of Los Angeles, which may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, be 
aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this information is prohibited. 
If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original message and any attachment without reading or 
saving in any manner. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

  

  

  

On Fri, Jul 31, 2020 at 4:03 PM Connor Kennedy <connor.kennedy@kpff.com> wrote: 

Hey Albert, 

  

Thanks for sending over the response. Just had a couple of questions regarding this. 

  

• Back in 2018 when the original SCAR was submitted it appears that it was approved to connect to the 8” line 

on Mesquit street (see approved SCAR attached). Based on your response, it seems this is no longer feasible 

and we must connect to the 36” line at the intersection of Santa Fe Ave. and Jesse street. We understand this 

is a large project and requires a large flow (hence the required upgrades) however, we wanted to get an idea 
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of why the original SCAR was approved but now it seems upgrades are required. Any insight you can provide 

would be super helpful. 

• In the WWSI request we had listed the existing flows for the cold storage to be 58,526 gdp (based on the 

standard sewer flow generation factors) and it looks like in the response it shows this credit to be 6,162 gpd. 

Wanted to know where this number came from. Is this based on existing gauging information or another 

source? 

  

Have a good weekend! 

  

Thanks, 

  

Connor Kennedy, EIT 

D 213.212.6095 O 213.418.0201           

700 S Flower St., Suite 2100 

Los Angeles, CA 90017 

connor.kennedy@kpff.com 
 

     

  

  

  

  

  

  

From: Albert Lew <albert.lew@lacity.org>  

Sent: Monday, July 27, 2020 9:55 AM 

To: Connor Kennedy <connor.kennedy@kpff.com> 

Cc: Rickard Severinsson <rickard.severinsson@kpff.com>; Astrid Theeuwes <astrid.theeuwes@kpff.com>; Stephanie 

Lopez <stephanie.lopez@lacity.org>; Christopher DeMonbrun <Chris.DeMonbrun@lacity.org> 

Subject: Re: 670 Mesquit | Wastewater Services Information (WWSI) Request 
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Please find attached the official response. A hard copy will be sent to your office when normal operations resume. 

 

Regards, 

  

Albert C. Lew, P.E. 
Wastewater Engineering Services Division (WESD) 

Bureau of Sanitation 

Department of Public Works 

City of Los Angeles 

Phone: 323.342.6207 

Fax:     323.342.6210 

 

 
To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 

To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

  

 

----------------------Confidentiality Notice------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

This electronic message transmission contains information from the City of Los Angeles, which may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, be 
aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this information is prohibited. 
If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original message and any attachment without reading 
or saving in any manner. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

  

  

  

On Tue, Jul 21, 2020 at 4:22 PM Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org> wrote: 

Hello Connor, 

  

WESD has completed the review of the wastewater services information request, and the response will be sent to 

you shortly.  

  

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

  

Thank you, 
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Chris 

  

On Tue, Jul 21, 2020 at 4:10 PM Connor Kennedy <connor.kennedy@kpff.com> wrote: 

Hey Albert, 

  

Hope you are well. Wanted to follow up on this WWSI request. Do you have an estimated completion date? Also it 

looks like Chris mentioned below that we might expect some questions or additional information for us to provide. 

Please let us know if you still need anything. 

  

Thanks, 

  

Connor Kennedy, EIT 

D 213.212.6095 O 213.418.0201           

700 S Flower St., Suite 2100 

Los Angeles, CA 90017 

connor.kennedy@kpff.com 
 

     

  

  

  

  

From: Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org>  

Sent: Tuesday, July 07, 2020 10:07 AM 

To: Connor Kennedy <connor.kennedy@kpff.com> 

Cc: ali.poosti@lacity.org; sunbula.azieh@lacity.org; Rickard Severinsson <rickard.severinsson@kpff.com>; Albert 

Lew <albert.lew@lacity.org> 

Subject: Re: 670 Mesquit | Wastewater Services Information (WWSI) Request 

  

Hello Connor, 
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WESD has received your wastewater services information request. It has been assigned to an engineer on the 

team. They will review your submittal and may potentially need to request additional information, so they may be 

in contact with you in the future. Feel free to communicate with Albert Lew if you have any questions or concerns. 

  

Regards, 

  

Chris 

  

On Tue, Jul 7, 2020 at 8:42 AM Connor Kennedy <connor.kennedy@kpff.com> wrote: 

Hi Ali and Sunbula, 

  

We are preparing an EIR for a project located at 670 Mesquit. and we would like to request a WWSI for the site. 

Please see letter attached. What is the current turnaround time for us to obtain a response? 

  

Thanks, 

  

  

Connor Kennedy, EIT 

D 213.212.6095 O 213.418.0201           

700 S Flower St., Suite 2100 

Los Angeles, CA 90017 

connor.kennedy@kpff.com 
 

     

  

  

 

 

  

--  
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Chris DeMonbrun, MSCE, P.E. 
Acting Assistant Division Manager 
Wastewater Engineering Services Division - LA Sanitation 
City of Los Angeles - Department of Public Works 
Phone: (323) 342-1567 
Fax: (323) 342-6210 

To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 

----------------------Confidentiality Notice---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

---------- 

This electronic message transmission contains information from the City of Los Angeles, which may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, be 
aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this information is prohibited. 
If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original message and any attachment without 
reading or saving in any manner. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

  

 

 

  

--  

Chris DeMonbrun, MSCE, P.E. 
Acting Assistant Division Manager 
Wastewater Engineering Services Division - LA Sanitation 
City of Los Angeles - Department of Public Works 
Phone: (323) 342-1567 
Fax: (323) 342-6210 

To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 

----------------------Confidentiality Notice-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

-------- 

This electronic message transmission contains information from the City of Los Angeles, which may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, be 
aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this information is prohibited. 
If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original message and any attachment without reading 
or saving in any manner. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

  



11

 

 

 

--  

Chris DeMonbrun, MSCE, P.E. 

Environmental Engineer 
Wastewater Engineering Services Division - LA Sanitation 
City of Los Angeles - Department of Public Works 
Phone: (323) 342-1567 
Fax: (323) 342-6210 

To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 
----------------------Confidentiality Notice----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

--- 
This electronic message transmission contains information from the City of Los Angeles, which may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware 
that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this information is prohibited. 
If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original message and any attachment without reading or 
saving in any manner. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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1. INTRODUCTION 

 

 RCS VE LLC (the Applicant) proposes to construct a new mixed-use development 

(Project) totaling approximately 1,792,103 square feet of floor area on an approximately 

5.45-acre property at 670 Mesquit Street in the Arts District of Downtown Los Angeles.  

The Project Site is located along Mesquit Street between the former 6th Street Viaduct 

right-of-way on the north and the 7th Street Bridge on the south. The majority of the Project 

Site is on the east side of Mesquit Street; the southern portion of the Project Site also 

includes parcels on the west side of Mesquit Street at 7th Street. As part of the Project, 

Mesquit Street is proposed for vacation between 6th and 7th Streets.  

Project implementation would require the removal of all existing on-site uses, including 

warehouses containing freezers, coolers, dry storage, and associated office space, totaling 

approximately 205,393 square feet of floor area. New development would include creative 

office space (approximately 944,050 square feet); a 236-room hotel; 308 multi-family 

residential housing units; an Arts District Central Market, a grocery store, and general retail 

uses totaling approximately 136,152 square feet; restaurants totaling approximately 89,576 

square feet; studio/event/gallery space and a potential museum totaling approximately 

93,617 square feet; and a gym of approximately 62,148 square feet. Buildings would range 

between 90 feet to 360 feet tall. The resulting floor area ratio would be approximately 7.5:1, 

assuming the proposed Mesquit Street vacation. 

The Project would provide open space for use by Project residents, hotel guests, employees, 

and visitors totaling approximately 83,789 square feet. Proposed open space features 

include at-grade landscaped areas, pedestrian passageways and walkways, viewing 

platforms, and above-grade landscaped terraces and pool decks.  

The Applicant also seeks to construct a Deck over the railway property if agreements can 

be obtained with Railway Property owners and financing and other funding becomes 

available. The Deck would serve as a multi-modal connection between the 7th Street 

Bridge and the Project Site’s Northern Landscaped Area, which would provide access to 

the City’s proposed PARC Improvements. The Deck could also provide access directly to 

the Los Angeles River. 

The Project would include below-grade parking that spans the entire building footprint and 

would include at-grade and above-grade parking at the southern end of the Project Site. A 

rooftop heliport is proposed for emergency and occasional use incidental to the proposed 

office uses.  

Construction of the Project would involve site preparation activities including mass 

excavation and grading. The excavation depth would range from approximately 61 to 681 

                                                 

1 Depending on where existing grade is measured (i.e., existing finished floor or street level). Rough grade would be 

62 feet across the Project Site after build-out. 
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feet below existing ground surface (bgs) for the lowest subterranean parking level. To 

accommodate elevator pits, maximum excavations would range in depth from 

approximately 71 to 75 feet bgs in isolated areas. An estimated 527,100 cy would be 

excavated and exported off site.  

Project construction is anticipated to commence as early as 2020 and be completed as early 

as 2025, in a single phase, or as late as 2040 if built in separate phases over time. In the 

event construction is phased, construction of below-grade parking may also be phased. 

The purpose of this report is to analyze the Project’s impact on the City’s existing water 

infrastructure.  

2. EXISTING CONDITIONS 

The Project Site is currently occupied by existing freezers, coolers, dry storage, and 

associated office space in one- and two-story buildings with a total area of approximately 

205,393 square feet, as well as loading bays and surface parking. As discussed in the 

Project’s Water Supply Assessment (WSA) (dated April 10, 2018), the City estimates that 

water consumption by the existing uses is approximately 58,526 gallons of water per day 

(gpd). This is based on Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) billing 

data averaged over four years from 2013 to 2017. 

3. EXISTING WATER INFRASTRUCTURE 

 

3.1. DOMESTIC INFRASTRUCTURE 

LADWP maintains water infrastructure to the Project Site. Based on a water service map 

provided by LADWP, the following water mains are located within the vicinity of the 

Project Site (see Exhibit 1): 

• Mesquit Street: There is a 6-inch water line in Mesquit Street that spans from 6th 

Street at the north to 7th Street at the south. Prior to connecting to the main in 7th 

Street, the 6-inch line upsizes to an 8-inch. 

• Jesse Street: There is a 6-inch water line in Jesse Street that spans from Mateo 

Street to the west and Mesquit Street to the east. 

• 7th Street: Along the Project Site’s 7th Street property frontage, there are two water 

lines in 7th Street within the project vicinity. The northerly line is 16-inch in 

diameter, and the southerly line is 24-inch in diameter. 

• Santa Fe Avenue: There is an 8-inch water line in Santa Fe Avenue that spans 

from Palmetto Street at the north to 7th Street at the south. 
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3.2. FIRE INFRASTRUCTURE 

There are several existing Fire Department Connections serving the existing buildings 

located on the Project Site. It is expected that these connections would be removed with 

demolition of existing improvements and replaced with a new connection to meet all Fire 

Department and Department of Building and Safety regulations. 

Based on a water service map provided by the City, there are four existing public fire 

hydrants in the immediate vicinity of the Project Site. The existing public fire hydrants are 

located on the west side of Mesquit Street, approximately 225 feet south of Jesse Street, at 

the intersection of Mesquit Street and Jesse Street, and 260 and 670 feet north of Jesse 

Street. In addition to these four hydrants, additional fire hydrants are located in the vicinity 

of the Project Site. 

4. PROPOSED WATER DEMAND 

 

4.1. CONSTRUCTION WATER DEMAND 

Water demand for construction of the Project would be required for dust control, cleaning 

of equipment, excavation/export, removal and re-compaction, etc. Based on a review of 

construction projects of similar size and duration, a conservative estimate of construction 

water use ranges from 2,000 to 6,000 gallons per day (gpd). Considering temporary 

construction water use would be substantially less than the existing water consumption at 

the Project Site (estimated to be approximately 58,526 gpd), it is anticipated that the 

existing water infrastructure would meet the limited and temporary water demand 

associated with construction of the Project.  

As part of the Project, a construction management plan would be implemented to reduce 

any pedestrian and traffic impacts during construction, including ensuring safe pedestrian 

access and adequate emergency vehicle access. Overall, when considering impacts 

resulting from the installation of any required water infrastructure, all impacts are of a 

relatively short-term duration (i.e. months) and would cease to occur once the installation 

is complete. 

4.2. OPERATION DOMESTIC WATER DEMAND 

Water consumption estimates have been prepared based on 100 percent of the City of LA 

Bureau of Sanitation sewerage generation factors for commercial categories and are 

summarized in Table 2 below. 
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Table 1 – Estimated Water Demand 

Land Use Units 
Generation Rate 

(gpd/unit)2 

Total 

Wastewater 

Generation 

(gpd) 

Existing3 

Cold Storage 205,393 sf N/A 58,5264 

Subtotal Existing 58,526 

Proposed3  

Residential Units 

Residential: Apt - Studio 73 rooms 75/Room 5,475 

Residential: Apt – 1 Bd 169 rooms 110/Room 18,590 

Residential: Apt – 2 Bd 49 rooms 150/Room 7,350 

Residential: Apt – 3 Bd 17 rooms 190/Room 3,230 

Base Demand Adjustment - 

Residential5 

- - 3,780 

Residential Amenities 

Lobby 4,260 sf 50/1,000 sf 213 

Pool/Spa 1,020 sf - 96 

BBQ Area 260 sf 130/1,000 sf 33 

Hotel Room 

Hotel: Use Guest Rooms 

Only 

236 rooms 120/Room 28,320 

Base Demand Adjustment – 

Hotel Room6 

- - 2,565 

Hotel Amenities 

Lobby 2,853 sf 50/1,000 sf 143 

Pool/Spa 750 sf - 70 

Pool Deck6  3,000 sf 300/1,000 sf 900 

Bar 4,000 sf 720/1,000 sf 2,880 

Ballroom 3,000 sf 350/1,000 sf 1,050 

                                                 

2 Proposed indoor water uses are based on 2012 City of Los Angeles Department of Public Works, Bureau of 

Sanitation Sewer Generation Rates table. 
3 Provided by City of Los Angeles Department of City Planning in the Request for Water Supply Assessment letter 

and Scope Confirmation email.   
4 The existing water demand is based on LADWP billing data (average of 4 years from 2013 to 2017) per the Water 

Supply Assessment (WSA) dated April 10, 2018 prepared by LADWP. 
5 The proposed development land uses will conform to City of Los Angeles Ordinance No. 184248, 2013 California 

Plumbing Code, 2013 California Green Building Code (CALGreen), 2014 Los Angeles Plumbing Code, and 2014 

Los Angeles Green Building Code. 
6 Hotel Pool Deck will provide limited food and beverage service. 
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Meeting Room 1,000 sf 120/1,000 sf 120 

Commercial 

Restaurant: Full Service 

Indoor Seat 

5,972 seats 30/seat 179,160 

General Retail 79,240 sf 30/1,000 sf 1,981 

Grocery Store 28,054 sf 50/1,000 sf 1,403 

Market: Retail7 800 sf 30/1,000 sf 24 

Market: Fast Food Outdoor 

Seat7 

67 seats 25/seat 1,675 

Market: Bar7 1,000 sf 720/1,000 sf 720 

Market: Coffee House 800 sf 702/1,000 sf 576 

Office  944,055 sf 120/1,000 sf 113,287 

Office Lobby 12,026 50/1000 sf 601 

Water Features 1,200 sf  113 

Gallery Space8 93,617 sf 30/1,000 sf 2,809 

Gym 62,148 sf 650/1,000 sf 40,396 

Base Demand Adjustment – 

Commercial6 

  2,513 

Miscellaneous 

Landscaping9 101,117 sf  9,445 

Covered Parking Structure10 854,140 sf 20/1,000 sf 562 

Cooling Tower 6,000 ton 25.25/ton 151,470 

Subtotal Proposed  581,550 

Water Savings 

Total Required Ordinances Water Savings per WSA 81,969 

Additional Conservation per WSA11 1,112 

Subtotal Savings 83,081 

Summary 

Subtotal Proposed 581,550 

Subtotal Existing -58,526 

Subtotal Savings -83,081 

Net Increase 439,943 

 

                                                 

7 The Art District Central Market will house different vendors together under one space for a total of 28,858 sf. 
8 Gallery space can be potential event or museum space. 
9 Landscaping water use is estimated per California Code of Regulations Title 23, Division 2. Chapter 2.7. Model 

Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance. 
10 Auto parking water uses are based on the City of Los Angeles Department of Public Works, BOS Sewer 

Generation Rates table, and 12 times/year cleaning assumption. 
11 Water conservation due to additional conservation commitments agreed by the Applicant per Table II in WSA. 
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As shown in Table 1, the Project Site’s existing generation rate is 58,526 gpd. The existing 

generation rate is subtracted from the proposed generation rate as the existing uses will be 

demolished. Water conservation measures that would be implemented per the WSA would 

result in a further reduction of 83,081 gpd. Therefore, the total net increase in water demand 

is 439,943 gpd. 

4.3. OPERATION FIRE WATER DEMAND 

When analyzing the Project for infrastructure capacity, the projected demands for both fire 

suppression and domestic water are considered. Although domestic water demand is the 

Project’s main contributor to water consumption, fire flow demands have a much greater 

instantaneous impact on infrastructure, and therefore are the primary means for analyzing 

infrastructure capacity.  

Based on fire flow standards set forth in Section 57.507.3 of the LAMC, and as confirmed 

by the Los Angeles Fire Department following a meeting held in their office on October 

17, 2018 with both the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power team and the design 

team, the required fire flow for the Project is 9,000 gallons per minute (gpm) from four 

hydrants running simultaneously. An IFFAR was submitted to LADWP regarding 

available fire hydrant flow to demonstrate compliance for 9,000 gpm from four hydrants 

running simultaneously. The completed IFFAR, attached as Exhibit 2, shows the use of an 

existing fifth hydrant located at the southeast intersection of Santa Fe Avenue and 7th Street 

will be required in addition to the existing four hydrants originally considered in order to 

obtain 9,000 gpm from these five hydrants flowing simultaneously. As shown by the 

IFFAR, the Project Site currently does not have adequate fire flow available to demonstrate 

compliance with Section 57.507.3 of the LAMC.  

In addition to the fire hydrants flow requirements confirmed by the Los Angeles Fire 

Department, LAMC Section 57.513, Supplemental Fire Protection, states that: 

Where the Chief determines that any or all of the supplemental fire 

protection equipment or systems described in this section may be 

substituted in lieu of the requirements of this chapter with respect to any 

facility, structure, group of structures or premises, the person owning or 

having control thereof shall either conform to the requirements of this 

chapter or shall install such supplemental equipment or systems. Where the 

Chief determines that any or all of such equipment or systems is necessary 

in addition to the requirements of this chapter as to any facility, structure, 

group of structures or premises, the owner thereof shall install such required 

equipment or systems. 

The Project will incorporate a fire sprinkler suppression system to reduce or eliminate the 

public hydrant demands, which will be subject to Fire Department review and approval 

during the design and permitting of the Project. Based on Section 94.2020.0 of the LAMC 

that adopts by reference NFPA 14-2013 including Section 7.10.1.1.5, the maximum 

allowable fire sprinkler demand for a fully or partially sprinklered building would be 1,250 
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gpm. As shown on Exhibit 2, the IFFAR completed by LADWP is taking into consideration 

a total flow of 11,250 gpm, which combines the 9,000 gpm flow required for the fire 

hydrants, the 1,250 gpm estimated flow required for the building standpipe system, and the 

1,000 gpm estimated domestic water flow required for the building.  

5. WATER IMPROVEMENTS 

Analysis for both the Project’s fire suppression and domestic water demands has been 

completed by LADWP in conjunction with existing conditions and forecasted growth. See 

Exhibit 2 and Exhibit 3 for the results of the IFFAR and SAR, respectively, which together 

demonstrate that adequate water infrastructure capacity currently does not exist. 

Per LADWP’s analysis, it is estimated that the Project will be required to construct the 

following improvements to the water supply infrastructure within the public right-of-way 

to ensure adequate water flow, pressure, and capacity will be available:  

• Mesquit Street: Approximately 470 linear feet of the existing 6-inch line in 

Mesquit Street will need to be upgraded to a 12-inch line. The existing water main 

in Mesquit Street is directly connected to a 16-inch main in 7th Street. As part of 

the Project, this connection will be removed as the southerly 300 feet of Mesquit 

Street is proposed for vacation and construction of underground parking.  

• Jesse Street: Approximately 330 linear feet of the existing 6-inch line in Jesse 

Street will need to be upgraded to a 16-inch line. 

• Santa Fe Avenue: Approximately 580 linear feet of the existing 8-inch line in 

Mesquit Street will need to be upgraded to a 16-inch line. 

Construction impacts associated with the installation of water distribution lines below 

surface would primarily involve trenching in order to place the water distribution lines 

below surface and reconnect existing domestic and fire water services for the affected 

surrounding properties. The Project will also require construction of new, on-site water 

distribution lines to serve the new buildings.  

The Project proposes to connect to the proposed 12-inch main in Mesquit Street and the 

existing 16-inch main in 7th Street with laterals that are adequately sized to accommodate 

fire demand and domestic demand. In addition, the services will include backflows and be 

metered separately per City requirements. 
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6. CONCLUSION 

Based on the calculations provided above, the Project would generate a net increased water 

demand of 439,943 gpd. To accommodate the additional water and the fire flow 

requirements, LADWP has indicated that approximately 470 linear feet of the existing 6-

inch line in Mesquit Street along the property frontage will require upgrading to a 12-inch 

line, 330 linear feet of the existing 6-inch line in Jesse Street will require upgrading to a 

16-inch line, and 580 linear feet of the existing 8-inch line in Santa Fe Avenue will require 

upgrading to a 16-inch line. With these improvements, there will be available water 

capacity to serve the Project. 
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